
CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

May 19, 2021 – CANCELED.  

C800 UPDATE 
 

1. Communications – None 

2. Financial Report – May 2021 – attached / No issues. 

3. Committee Reports  

a. Executive Committee – No Meeting 

b. Technical Committee – Met April 28, 2021 – System upgrade / consoles CCOM 
next meeting May 26, 2021 - Zoom. 

c. Citizen Accountability –Meeting May 19, 2021 - Zoom 

4. Old Business:  

a. System Management:  No significant operational issues 

b. System Upgrade/Replacement - see attached Cut Over Update dated May 12, 2021 

i. Project Status:   

1. Microwave backbone is gaining momentum with the addition of a second 
crew. We are looking for the system to be operational by late June or early 
July. Except for the Hwy 224 sites (Memaloose / Whalehead / Oak Grove 
Butte / Tom dick & Harry) which will be later this year. 

2. Site radio system installation proceeding along and is anticipating 
completion by mid-July except for the Hwy 224 sites. Drive testing is 
proceeding and delivering anticipated results in line with the design 
predictions.  

3. System is targeted to be available for limited user testing by late June. 

4. System cut over mid-August.  

5. Hwy 224 sites: The road to the Memaloose site has been cleared of the 
fallen trees and rockslides and we now have access. The fire damage 
appears to be like the Whalehead site outlined previously. The contractor is 
working on clearing the access to the Whalehead site which is anticipated 
to be complete in the next week or two. The contractor will then move to 
the Oak Grove site and begin clearing there.  

We are touring the Whalehead and Memaloose site with FEMA on June 1 
for site inspection and work on our claim. 

We are working on obtaining our construction permit for the Tom Dick & 
Harry site and are targeting mid to late June to start construction. 



5. New Business:  

a. Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) Communication Infrastructure Grant – We 
were made aware of the grant opportunity by Clackamas Disaster Management on 
April 13, 2021 and pulled together the attached application for submittal on April 
22, 2021. We have been advised that we will be awarded this grant. We are 
awaiting the final grant contract from ODF for review. We will present the 
project and grant for Board consideration at the June 2021 Board meeting. 

 
Next Board Meeting June 16, 2021 9:00A ZOOM  

 



Jul '20 - Apr 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

401-00 ꞏ Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 1,252,328.00 -1,252,328.00 0.0%
405-00 ꞏ Members Contracts 66,220.00 68,800.00 -2,580.00 96.3%
410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,068,893.20 1,049,200.00 19,693.20 101.9%
420-00 ꞏ Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
421-00 ꞏ Partner Debt Service Microwave 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
430-00 ꞏ Subscriber Radio Payments 109,671.73 125,000.00 -15,328.27 87.7%
431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 124.44 800.00 -675.56 15.6%
435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 37,951.08 66,625.00 -28,673.92 57.0%
440-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Income 251,453.00 500.00 250,953.00 50,290.6%
450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 6,523,803.59 15,000,000.00 -8,476,196.41 43.5%
455-00 ꞏ Bond Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 8,058,117.04 17,563,253.00 -9,505,135.96 45.9%

Gross Profit 8,058,117.04 17,563,253.00 -9,505,135.96 45.9%

Expense
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 230,871.86 212,512.00 18,359.86 108.6%
610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 16,219.72 14,625.00 1,594.72 110.9%
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 15,431.39 22,100.00 -6,668.61 69.8%
620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 27,250.00 13,500.00 13,750.00 201.9%
621-00 ꞏ Office Supplies 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
622-00 ꞏ Bad Debt Expense 19,350.00
625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 9,958.40 25,000.00 -15,041.60 39.8%
630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 2,646.00 7,500.00 -4,854.00 35.3%
635-00 ꞏ Battery Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
645-00 ꞏ Insurance 57,290.59 50,000.00 7,290.59 114.6%

650-00 ꞏ Utilities 61,131.61 135,000.00 -73,868.39 45.3%
655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 44,999.59 55,000.00 -10,000.41 81.8%
657-00 ꞏ Regional Radio Expense 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 758,217.00 758,217.00 0.00 100.0%
665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 119,674.21 50,000.00 69,674.21 239.3%

670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 950.00 7,500.00 -6,550.00 12.7%
675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 5,940.00 9,500.00 -3,560.00 62.5%
680-00 ꞏ Audit Fees 6,920.00 10,000.00 -3,080.00 69.2%
683-00 ꞏ Capital Reserve 0.00 150,000.00 -150,000.00 0.0%

685-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expenses 708.84 7,418.00 -6,709.16 9.6%
686-00 ꞏ Meeting Expenses 100.00 2,500.00 -2,400.00 4.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay

703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 4,808,843.89 0.00 4,808,843.89 100.0%
703-012 ꞏ Building 245,254.28 0.00 245,254.28 100.0%
703-013 ꞏ Tower 9,510.00 0.00 9,510.00 100.0%
703-014 ꞏ Generator 25,498.00 0.00 25,498.00 100.0%
703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 5,089,106.17 0.00 5,089,106.17 100.0%

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 1,113,566.57 0.00 1,113,566.57 100.0%
703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 314,915.48 0.00 314,915.48 100.0%
703-023 ꞏ Console Equipment 13,617.44
703-024 ꞏ Paging 59,934.19
703-026 ꞏ Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting 180,282.15

Total 703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone 1,682,315.83 0.00 1,682,315.83 100.0%

703-03 ꞏ Equipment
703-031 ꞏ Security System 164.68
703-032 ꞏ DC Power 44,658.73 0.00 44,658.73 100.0%
703-034 ꞏ Microwave 228,203.97 0.00 228,203.97 100.0%
703-03 ꞏ Equipment - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 703-03 ꞏ Equipment 273,027.38 0.00 273,027.38 100.0%

703-04 ꞏ Capital Outlay Service 13,233.16 0.00 13,233.16 100.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Other 0.00 15,800,000.00 -15,800,000.00 0.0%

Total 703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 7,057,682.54 15,800,000.00 -8,742,317.46 44.7%

11:19 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group

05/11/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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These financial statements have been prepared in a format prescribed by the entity and are not in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclsures required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review,  

or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance is provided.  



Jul '20 - Apr 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

795-00 ꞏ Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
800-00 ꞏ Operating Contingency 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
999-00 ꞏ Unappropriated End Fund Bal 0.00 124,881.00 -124,881.00 0.0%

Total Expense 8,435,341.75 17,563,253.00 -9,127,911.25 48.0%

Net Ordinary Income -377,224.71 0.00 -377,224.71 100.0%

Net Income -377,224.71 0.00 -377,224.71 100.0%

11:19 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group

05/11/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2020 through April 2021
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These financial statements have been prepared in a format prescribed by the entity and are not in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclsures required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review,  

or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance is provided.  



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

431-00 ꞏ Interest Income
Deposit 04/30/2021 Interest 13.92 13.92

Total 431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 13.92 13.92

435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue
Deposit 04/20/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 130.00
Deposit 04/20/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 260.00
Deposit 04/20/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 390.00
Deposit 04/20/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 520.00
Deposit 04/20/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 650.00
Deposit 04/20/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 780.00
Deposit 04/26/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 910.00
Deposit 04/26/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 1,040.00
Deposit 04/26/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 1,170.00

Total 435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 1,170.00 1,170.00

450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
Deposit 04/23/2021 Clackamas County - Bond Related March Expenditures Reimbur... 106,940.83 106,940.83

Total 450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 106,940.83 106,940.83

Total Income 108,124.75 108,124.75

Gross Profit 108,124.75 108,124.75

Expense
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental

Bill 04/29/2021 Focus Commercial, Inc. 1,195.00 1,195.00

Total 605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 1,195.00 1,195.00

610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators
Bill 04/27/2021 INV01... WCCCA 652.01 652.01

Total 610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 652.01 652.01

620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance
Bill 04/11/2021 20-2460 Valley View Landworks 5,200.00 5,200.00

Total 620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 5,200.00 5,200.00

625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance
Bill 04/06/2021 3014A Power Systems Plus 525.00 525.00
Bill 04/06/2021 3015A Power Systems Plus 557.35 1,082.35
Bill 04/06/2021 3016A Power Systems Plus 525.00 1,607.35
Bill 04/07/2021 3017A Power Systems Plus 525.00 2,132.35
Bill 04/08/2021 3021A Power Systems Plus 525.00 2,657.35
Bill 04/22/2021 B826 Power Systems Plus 1,668.15 4,325.50

Total 625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 4,325.50 4,325.50

650-00 ꞏ Utilities
Check 04/05/2021 EFT PGE 335.31 335.31
Check 04/05/2021 EFT PGE 416.73 752.04
Check 04/05/2021 EFT PGE 32.97 785.01
Check 04/07/2021 EFT PGE 148.77 933.78
Check 04/08/2021 EFT PGE 177.89 1,111.67
Check 04/08/2021 EFT PGE 529.39 1,641.06
Check 04/09/2021 EFT PGE 172.64 1,813.70
Check 04/12/2021 EFT PGE 416.05 2,229.75
Check 04/14/2021 EFT PGE 285.30 2,515.05
Check 04/14/2021 EFT NW Natural 15.99 2,531.04
Check 04/14/2021 EFT Comcast 228.30 2,759.34
Check 04/19/2021 EFT PGE 431.64 3,190.98
Check 04/20/2021 EFT PGE 109.01 3,299.99
Check 04/20/2021 EFT PGE 206.88 3,506.87
Check 04/20/2021 EFT PGE 333.32 3,840.19
Check 04/20/2021 EFT PGE 440.34 4,280.53
Check 04/20/2021 EFT PGE 599.31 4,879.84
Check 04/21/2021 EFT PGE 155.79 5,035.63
Check 04/22/2021 EFT PGE 513.11 5,548.74
Check 04/26/2021 EFT PGE 173.65 5,722.39
Check 04/26/2021 EFT PGE 489.93 6,212.32
Check 04/30/2021 EFT Canby Utility 190236 119.16 6,331.48

Total 650-00 ꞏ Utilities 6,331.48 6,331.48

655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services
Bill 04/05/2021 CIWD ... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 100.00
Bill 04/30/2021 CIWD ... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 200.00
Bill 04/30/2021 21-4-30 Hartsock Project Mgmt. 4,270.26 4,470.26

Total 655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 4,470.26 4,470.26

665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees
Bill 04/15/2021 1868 Lexicom Wireless 3,461.00 3,461.00
Bill 04/29/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 3,553.38 7,014.38
Bill 04/30/2021 18001... Todd Hess Building Company 38,066.67 45,081.05

Total 665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 45,081.05 45,081.05

11:20 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group

05/11/21 Profit & Loss Detail
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These financial statements have been prepared in a format prescribed by the entity and are not in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclsures required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review,  

or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance is provided.  



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

675-00 ꞏ Financial Services
Check 04/30/2021 Service Charge 20.00 20.00

Total 675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 20.00 20.00

703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay
703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement
Deposit 04/13/2021 Clackamas County - Bond Related Cancelled permit fee refunde... 02 Skyland/Coo... -585.00 -585.00
Bill 04/14/2021 9549 Securasite LLC 40 All 1,705.00 1,120.00
Bill 04/14/2021 9550 Securasite LLC 40 All 334.61 1,454.61
Bill 04/14/2021 9551 Securasite LLC 40 All 3,806.25 5,260.86
Bill 04/14/2021 9554 Securasite LLC 02 Skyland/Coo... 75.00 5,335.86
Bill 04/14/2021 9552 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 42.34 5,378.20
Bill 04/14/2021 9553 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 281.25 5,659.45
Bill 04/16/2021 9555 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 156.25 5,815.70
Bill 04/16/2021 9556 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 17.98 5,833.68
Bill 04/29/2021 5509 T3 Construction LLC 20 Angel Falls/... 104,650.00 110,483.68
Bill 04/29/2021 5508 T3 Construction LLC 22 Whale Head 153,500.00 263,983.68
Bill 04/30/2021 5507 T3 Construction LLC 22 Whale Head 78,850.00 342,833.68

Total 703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 342,833.68 342,833.68

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 342,833.68 342,833.68

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site

Bill 04/22/2021 7860 GenCore Candeo Ltd 40 All 55,136.00 55,136.00
Bill 04/30/2021 Redefyne Moving Rent 40 All 2,500.00 57,636.00

Total 703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 57,636.00 57,636.00

703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios
Bill 04/01/2021 SI 513... Lile International Companies 40 All 576.00 576.00
Bill 04/06/2021 SI 514... Lile International Companies 40 All 558.00 1,134.00

Total 703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 1,134.00 1,134.00

703-023 ꞏ Console Equipment
Bill 04/01/2021 10489 Timberline Electrical Contractors 26 CCOM 3,859.74 3,859.74
Bill 04/13/2021 16145... Motorola Solutions 28 LOCOM 116.07 3,975.81
Bill 04/23/2021 INV01... WCCCA 28 LOCOM 262.94 4,238.75

Total 703-023 ꞏ Console Equipment 4,238.75 4,238.75

703-024 ꞏ Paging
Bill 04/01/2021 90285... Codan Radio Communications 40 All 3,762.76 3,762.76
Bill 04/27/2021 INV01... WCCCA 01 Carver/Barton 375.61 4,138.37

Total 703-024 ꞏ Paging 4,138.37 4,138.37

Total 703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone 67,147.12 67,147.12

703-03 ꞏ Equipment
703-032 ꞏ DC Power

Bill 04/01/2021 INV64... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 20 Angel Falls/... 2,775.56 2,775.56
Bill 04/01/2021 INV64... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 20 Angel Falls/... 528.54 3,304.10
Bill 04/01/2021 INV66... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 777.78 4,081.88
Bill 04/28/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 28 LOCOM 15,167.77 19,249.65
Bill 04/28/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 777.78 20,027.43
Bill 04/29/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 23 Goat Mountain 521.36 20,548.79

Total 703-032 ꞏ DC Power 20,548.79 20,548.79

703-034 ꞏ Microwave
Bill 04/01/2021 1892526 Microwave Networks Inc. 40 All 7,733.85 7,733.85
Bill 04/01/2021 1892540 Microwave Networks Inc. 23 Goat Mountain 29,441.50 37,175.35
Bill 04/01/2021 1892545 Microwave Networks Inc. 40 All 8,843.85 46,019.20
Bill 04/01/2021 1892549 Microwave Networks Inc. 40 All 5,615.00 51,634.20
Bill 04/01/2021 1892572 Microwave Networks Inc. 40 All 885.76 52,519.96
Bill 04/01/2021 1892582 Microwave Networks Inc. 40 All 13,496.00 66,015.96
Bill 04/01/2021 1892604 Microwave Networks Inc. 01 Carver/Barton 10,191.00 76,206.96
Bill 04/01/2021 1892540 Microwave Networks Inc. 08 Polivka 10,258.00 86,464.96
Bill 04/01/2021 1892604 Microwave Networks Inc. 06 Mtn View 12,175.50 98,640.46
Bill 04/27/2021 INV01... WCCCA 40 All 5,486.40 104,126.86

Total 703-034 ꞏ Microwave 104,126.86 104,126.86

Total 703-03 ꞏ Equipment 124,675.65 124,675.65

Total 703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 534,656.45 534,656.45

Total Expense 601,931.75 601,931.75

Net Ordinary Income -493,807.00 -493,807.00

Net Income -493,807.00 -493,807.00

11:20 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
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These financial statements have been prepared in a format prescribed by the entity and are not in accordance with accounting principles generally 
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or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance is provided.  



Apr 30, 21

Debit Credit

115-00 ꞏ Cash/Checking Account 1,590,971.40
11000 ꞏ Accounts Receivable 122,734.39
120-00 ꞏ Member Fees Receivable 0.00
12000 ꞏ Undeposited Funds 0.00
150-00 ꞏ Prepaid Expenses 0.00
169-00 ꞏ CIP 44,120,952.67
160-00 ꞏ Buildings and Towers 10,956,645.15
165-00 ꞏ Radio Backbone 2,520,898.80
166-00 ꞏ Equipment 1,052,983.00
167-00 ꞏ Work In Progress 0.00
175-00 ꞏ Accumulated Depreciation 11,582,838.71
180-00 ꞏ Deferred O/F-P25 Maintenance 5,812,058.44
201-00 ꞏ Accounts Payable 604,134.57
201-02 ꞏ Other Accounts Payable 0.00
202-00 ꞏ Partner Prepayment 2,817.05
250-00 ꞏ N/P - CCB (Microwave) 0.00
210-00 ꞏ Reimb due Clackamas County 0.00
300-01 ꞏ GLTDAG 0.00
300-00 ꞏ Fund Balance 0.00
310-00 ꞏ Investment in Fixed Assets 47,068,640.91
320-00 ꞏ Retained Earnings, Prior 7,296,037.32
405-00 ꞏ Members Contracts 66,220.00
410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,068,893.20
420-00 ꞏ Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 0.00
430-00 ꞏ Subscriber Radio Payments 109,671.73
431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 124.44
435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 37,951.08
440-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Income 251,453.00
450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 6,523,803.59
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 230,871.86
610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 16,219.72
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 15,431.39
620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 27,250.00
622-00 ꞏ Bad Debt Expense 19,350.00
625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 9,958.40
630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 2,646.00
645-00 ꞏ Insurance 57,290.59
650-00 ꞏ Utilities 61,131.61
655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 44,999.59
660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 758,217.00
665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 119,674.21
670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 950.00
675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 5,940.00
680-00 ꞏ Audit Fees 6,920.00
685-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expenses 708.84
686-00 ꞏ Meeting Expenses 100.00
703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 4,808,843.89
703-012 ꞏ Building 245,254.28
703-013 ꞏ Tower 9,510.00
703-014 ꞏ Generator 25,498.00
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 1,113,566.57
703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 314,915.48
703-023 ꞏ Console Equipment 13,617.44
703-024 ꞏ Paging 59,934.19
703-026 ꞏ Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting 180,282.15
703-031 ꞏ Security System 164.68
703-032 ꞏ DC Power 44,658.73
703-034 ꞏ Microwave 228,203.97
703-04 ꞏ Capital Outlay Service 13,233.16

TOTAL 74,612,585.60 74,612,585.60

11:21 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group

05/11/21 Trial Balance
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Apr 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
115-00 ꞏ Cash/Checking Account 1,590,971.40

Total Checking/Savings 1,590,971.40

Accounts Receivable
11000 ꞏ Accounts Receivable 122,734.39

Total Accounts Receivable 122,734.39

Total Current Assets 1,713,705.79

Fixed Assets
169-00 ꞏ CIP 44,120,952.67
160-00 ꞏ Buildings and Towers 10,956,645.15
165-00 ꞏ Radio Backbone 2,520,898.80
166-00 ꞏ Equipment 1,052,983.00
175-00 ꞏ Accumulated Depreciation -11,582,838.71

Total Fixed Assets 47,068,640.91

Other Assets
180-00 ꞏ Deferred O/F-P25 Maintenance 5,812,058.44

Total Other Assets 5,812,058.44

TOTAL ASSETS 54,594,405.14

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

201-00 ꞏ Accounts Payable 604,134.57

Total Accounts Payable 604,134.57

Other Current Liabilities
202-00 ꞏ Partner Prepayment 2,817.05

Total Other Current Liabilities 2,817.05

Total Current Liabilities 606,951.62

Total Liabilities 606,951.62

Equity
310-00 ꞏ Investment in Fixed Assets 47,068,640.91
320-00 ꞏ Retained Earnings, Prior 7,296,037.32
Net Income -377,224.71

Total Equity 53,987,453.52

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 54,594,405.14

11:22 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
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Type Date Num Name Due Date Aging Open Balance

Current
Total Current

1 - 30
Total 1 - 30

31 - 60
Total 31 - 60

61 - 90
Total 61 - 90

> 90
Invoice 07/31/2020 19-269 Colton Fire 08/30/2020 243 1,770.00
Invoice 10/29/2020 19-313 Canby FD 10/29/2020 183 104,409.39
Invoice 01/05/2021 19-319 Colton Fire 01/05/2021 115 12,577.50
Invoice 01/05/2021 19-320 Colton Fire 01/05/2021 115 3,977.50

Total > 90 122,734.39

TOTAL 122,734.39

11:22 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
05/11/21 A/R Aging Detail

As of April 30, 2021
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CLACKAMAS                       11300 SE Fuller Rd 
800 RADIO                                                                Milwaukie, Oregon 97222 
GROUP                          (503) 780-4806  
                                                                   C800.ORG 
 
 

Oregon Department of Forestry County Communications 
Infrastructure Grant Program Proposal 

April 22, 2021 
 

 
Contact information of the applicant: 
Clackamas County Disaster Management 
Nancy Bush, Director  
nbush@clackamas.us  
503-655-8665 
 
Sub-Applicant/Project Lead: 
Clackamas 800 Radio Group  
John Hartsock, Manager 
John.hartsock@frontier.com 
503-780-4806  
 
Project name:  
SE Clackamas County VHF Fire Enhancement 
 
Location information, and land ownership:  
Utilize five communication sites constructed for the C800 P25 Phase II 800MHz 
digital radio upgrade project.  

1) Crutcher Bench – Lolo Pass Road and Hwy 26 (45°21'40"N / 
121°57'08.70"W 2,269 AMSL) land lease with US Bureau of Land 
Management 

2) Timberline – Mt Hood (45°19'58.98"N / 121°42'52.27"W AMSL 6,040) land 
lease with US Forest Service 

3) Oak Grove Butte – Hwy 224 (45° 2'53.49"N / 121°59'24.82"W AMSL4,594) 
land lease with US Forest Service 

4) Goat Mtn – Off Williams Lake Rd (45° 7'53.78"N / 122° 7'9.07"W 
AMSL4.214) land lease with Weyerhaeuser Corporation 

5) Sawtell Fire Station – 36715 S Sawtell Rd Molalla (45° 4'29.44"N / 
122°33'18.75"W AMSL 1,196) land lease with Molalla Fire District 

 
Itemized project costs:  
It is estimated that the five-site system will cost $186,250 for labor and materials. 
This includes but is not limited to - five simulcast VHF radios plus - simulcast 
equipment to support the simulcast cells such as routers, switches, and comparators / 
antenna, coaxial cable, lightning arrestors / TX Combiners and RX Multicouplers. These 
conventional sites and channels will interface to the network core sites via a “C-Sub” 
architecture and not interface through the dispatch sites.  

C800 Partner Agencies 

Gladstone Fire 
Chief Rick Huffman Chair 

Aurora Fire 
Chief Josh Williams            

Canby Fire District 
Chief Jim Davis 

Canby Police 
Chief Jorge Tro – Vice Chair 

Clackamas Fire District #1 
Division Chief Michael Carlsen 

Clackamas County Sheriff 
Capt James Rhodes 

Colton Fire 
Chief Richard Beaudoin 

Estacada Fire District 
Chief Steve Able 

Gladstone Police 
Chief John Schmerber 

Hoodland Fire District 
Chief Jim Price 

Lake Oswego Fire 
Chief Don Johnson 

Lake Oswego Police 
Chief Dale Jorgenson 

Lake Oswego Communications / 
LOCOM 
Sue Scobert, Chair 

Milwaukie Police 
Chief Luke Strait 

Molalla Fire District 
Chief Vince Stafford 

Molalla Police 
Chief Frank Schoenfeld 

Oregon City Police 
Chief Jim Band 

Sandy Fire District 
Chief Phil Schneider 

Sandy Police  
Chief Ernie Roberts 

TVFR 
Asst Chief Mark Havener 

West Linn Police 
Chief Peter Mahuna 

Clackamas County Health 
William Conway 

Clackamas 9-1-1 Dispatch 
CCOM  
Cheryl Bledsoe - Director 

C800 
John Hartsock, Manager 

mailto:nbush@clackamas.us
mailto:John.hartsock@frontier.com
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Brief statement of needs and goals for the project: 
In reviewing communications issues after the 2020 Riverside wildfire, it was determined that 
development of a dedicated 150MHz VHF fire radio channel in southeast Clackamas County would 
significantly benefit fire communications. The primary areas of coverage would be: 1) Southeast 
Clackamas County (Hwy 26 / Hwy 224 / Hwy 46 / Hwy 57); 2) Southwest Hood River County; 3) 
Northeast Marion County.  
 
During the Riverside wildfire event C800 assisted the Dept of Forestry communications by patching a 
talkgroup from the C800 trunked 800 system to a 150MHz interoperable channel to expand 
communications. As part of our new system this capability will also be possible. However often the 
statewide interoperable channels can conflict with one another during a large area event.  
 
By constructing our proposed five site simulcast VHF channel in this area we will provide a dedicated 
resource for fire communications. This would benefit all fire agencies in Clackamas County / Hood 
River County / Marion County / US Forest Service / Oregon Dept of Forestry personnel working in 
this area. 
 
Brief description of the project activities proposed, what services will be contracted (if any), and 
how those activities address the need for the project: 
The project would include the following activities: 

1. Development of a final design and coverage maps of the proposed sub-system, bill of materials 
and project schedule. 

2. Procurement of the radio equipment outlined above. 
3. Retain a contractor to install the radio equipment and antennae at existing radio sites on exiting 

communications towers. 
4. Conduct testing of the new system to confirm design. 
5. Provide training and system use documentation. 
6. Provide project management for the project.  
 

Brief description of the anticipated benefit or impact of the project. Please quantify or explain 
how the project contributes to protecting communities: 
The benefits for this project would provide fire users from Clackamas County / Hood River County / 
Marion County / US Forest Service / Oregon Dept of Forestry a dedicated VHF channel as a 
communications resource to support fire suppression and other fire activities.  
 
This area bounds the communities of Estacada / Molalla / Government Camp all of which were 
endangered by the Riverside fire. Further this area includes many recreational areas such as Mt Hood / 
Timothy Lake / Clear Lake / Bagby Hot Springs / Ripple brook / and many others extremely popular 
and heavily visited sites. 
 
Plan and timeline for implementation:  
Our conceptual plan would be to commence this project on award of the grant and complete the project 
by December 31, 2021. Four of the radio sites – Crutcher / Timberline / Goat / Sawtell already exist. 
The Oak Butte site is under construction and is scheduled to be complete by September 2021. 
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